

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY ,THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA

TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 122 OF 2025

Between:

B. Swaroopa, W/o B. Subash,

Petitioner/Victim

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana
2. A. Radhika, D/o A. Veeramani, Occ- Advocate, R/o 22-115, Saraswati Nagar, Cherukuthota colony, P and T Colony Post, Road No.1, Hyderabad - 500 060

Respondent/Accused

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate M/s. BONALA SARAMMA presented this Petition under Section 447 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Transfer Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the entire record related to Transfer CrI.M.P.No. 1 of 2025 in Tr.CrI.M.P.No. 9 of 2024 in CC No. 851 of 2023, in CrI.M.P.No. 9 of 2024 in CC No. 9 of 2024 in CC No. 851 of 2023 from learned Principal Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B Nagar, set aside the impugned order passed by learned Principal Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B nagar, dated 16-9-2025 in CrI.M.P.No. 1 of 2025 in Tr.CrI.M.P.No. 9 of 2024 in CC No. 851 of 2023 (Old CC No. 8847 of 2021) for the offences u/s 448, 427, 504, 506, 201 IPC of P.S Saroornagar, on the file of XV Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District at Ibrahimpatnam, consequently set aside the connected order in CrI.M.P.No. 9 of 2024 in CC No. 851 of 2023 and transfer the CC No. 851 of 2023 from learned trial court to any other Additional Metropolitan Magistrate court at L.B Nagar

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. BONALA SARAMMA Advocate for the Petitioner and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

A. Radhika, D/o A. Veeramani, Occ- Advocate, R/o 22-115, Saraswati Nagar,
Cherukuthota colony, P and T Colony Post, Road No.1, Hyderabad - 500 060

are directed to show cause on or before 04.11.2025 to which date the case stands
posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed
therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be
admitted.

The Court made the following:
ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent

Personal service permitted.

List on 04.11.2025.

Sd/- L.VIJAYALAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. A. Radhika, D/o A. Veeramani, Aged, 35 yrs, Occ- Advocate, R/o 22-115,
Saraswati Nagar, Cherukuthota colony, P and T Colony Post, Road No.1,
Hyderabad - 500 060 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana,
Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to M/s. BONALA SARAMMA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS,J

DATED:31/10/2025

LIST ON 04.11.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TRCRLP.No.122 of 2025